
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Karina Dostalova, Farringdon 
Within 
Barbara Newman 
Cllr Mary Arnold, (London 
Borough of Brent) 
 

Cllr James Denselow, (London Borough 
of Brent) 
Cllr Michael Adeyeye, (London Borough 
of Brent) 
John Blandy, (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Helen Durnford, (Queen's Park Area 
Residents' Association) 
Annalisa Saba, (Islamia School) 
Paul Stratton, (Local Schools Liaison) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 12 June 2013 (copy 

attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath (copy attached) 

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. QUESTIONS 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. DATES OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting will take place on 11 June 2014 at 12.00pm in Parliament Hill Yard, 

Highgate Road, London, NW5 1QR. 
 



 

 

QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
Wednesday, 12 June 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at The 

Salusbury Rooms, 103 Salusbury Road, London, NW6 6RG on Wednesday, 12 June 
2013 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Barbara Newman CBE 
Cllr James Denselow 
Cllr Michael Adeyeye 
John Blandy 
Helen Durnford 
Paul Stratton 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Lee 
 
Richard Gentry 
 
Alistair MacLellan 

- Superintendent of Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 

- Constabulary and Queen’s Park 
Manager 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Arnold and Annalisa Saba. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 were approved as an 
accurate record subject to ‘November’ being deleted on page one, item three.  
 
Matters Arising 
 
Queen’s Park Café – the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath briefed 
Members that all four café leases in the North London Open Spaces Division 
had been approved by the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Management Committee in May. The café operators had been written to 
and the Corporation’s expectations made clear regarding the use of staff 
uniforms, customer comment cards and mystery shopping. In response to a 
question the Superintendent confirmed that the lease for Queen’s Park Café 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

had not yet been formally signed and that the operator had been a tenant-at-will 
for the past six months.  
 
At a Member’s request, the Queen’s Park Residents’ Association’s 
dissatisfaction with the lack of a tender exercise for the Queen’s Park Café 
lease was noted in the minutes.  
 
Tennis Courts – The Queen’s Park Manager advised he had spoken to the 
Tennis Coach and that the Coach had been given access to four courts. An 
advance in-person booking system had been implemented in February 2013 
and this new system would be reviewed over the summer. In response to a 
question the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath said that the introduction of 
online booking was an aspiration that was subject to existing resources and 
would be considered further as part of the review of the current system over the 
summer.  
 
In response to a question, the Queen’s Park Manager agreed to keep the 
current allocation of four courts for coaching/children and two courts for adults 
open to review given that this potentially restricted access for adults during the 
summer months.  
 
Personal Trainers – In response to a question the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath confirmed that the latest legal advice was that the 
Corporation had no power to license personal trainers using the Park. He said 
that the Royal Parks were able to license personal trainers under a regulation 
that the Corporation of London did not possess. He agreed that it would be 
worthwhile for Members of the Committee to contact their local MP to raise their 
concerns. In the meantime the Queen’s Park Manager confirmed that staff were 
regularly briefed on the potential to use byelaws to prevent the attachment of 
exercise props to trees and railings, and that there was potential to publicise 
this in park literature.  
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Queen’s Park Manager provided a verbal update to the Committee and 
covered the following points:- 
 
Background 
 

• The Park continues to be well used with over one million visits in 
2012/13.  

 
Ecology and the Environment 
 

• The amount of seasonal bedding sourced from West Ham Park for use 
in the Quiet Garden has been reduced for budgetary reasons. 

 

• A John Deere Gator electric vehicle has been obtained from elsewhere 
within the North London Open Spaces Division, the use of which will 
hopefully lead to a reduction in diesel usage this year.  

 

Page 2



 

 

• The Hampstead Heath Arboricultural Team were regularly surveying the 
Park for tree disease. In response to a question, the Queen’s Park 
Manager confirmed that the ash trees in the Park were being monitored 
for Ash Dieback but that at present this was not present in the Park.  

 
Sports and Recreation 
 

• A contractor recently treated Tennis Courts
[...]
m 
Beeches and Hampstead Heath: the use of story boards, postcard 
feedback, stalls at established events such as Queen’s Park Day. 
Analysis arising from this should then be subject to further 
communication activity. 

 

• The revised CMP should come back to the November Committee, 
following consultation at the last major event in the Park in September.  

 

• Consultation of the statutory consultees should not be overlooked.  
 

• The CMP should have page numbers as well as/instead of paragraph 
numbers for ease of reference.  

 

• The CMP should be highlighted on the Corporation of London website.  
 

• The CMP should feature at the next Brent Connect event – Councillor 
James Denselow to contact the Park Manager to arrange.  

 
6. QUESTIONS  

Two questions were posed:- 
 

• In response to a query, the Park Manager agreed to contact Annalisa 
Saba (who was not able to be present at the meeting), about the 
possibility of creating a dedicated area for parents with special needs 
children near the Queen’s Park Café.  

 

• In response to a request, the Chairman and the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath agreed to facilitate a tour of Hampstead Heath on the 
date of the next Committee meeting.  

 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There was no urgent business.  
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
Subject to confirmation of venue the next Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Group will be held on Wednesday 20 November at 11:30am on Hampstead 
Heath, and will involve a tour of the Heath.  
 

 
 

Page 5



 

 

The meeting ended at 12.50pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan / alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk   
 

Page 6



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 20 November 2013 

Subject:  

Superintendents’ Update 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Hampstead Heath  

For Discussion 

 

Summary 

This report provides an update to members of the Queen’s Park Joint Consulta
[...]
wn maintenance will take place over the winter period; a contractor will 
come on to site to spray the lawn for weed, worms and moss.  Staff will assist 
with the maintenance in-house, carrying out works including scarification and 
aeration, and in the spring seeding will take place.  Maintenance of the Quiet 
Garden lawn will then take place on an annual basis as part of the Annual 
Work Programme. Queen’s Park staff will be supported by experienced staff 
from across the Division, especially those with turf maintenance expertise. 

6. Summer bedding is in the process of being removed from the Quiet Garden 
and these beds will lie fallow until the spring when the 2014 summer bedding 
will be planted.  The park still obtains its seasonal bedding and hanging 
baskets from West Ham Park Nursery, these continue to be of a high quality.  

7. Maintenance work will be carried out on the shrub border between the main 
body of the park and the Quiet Garden with shrubs being cut back.  The 
Gardener will be supported by another member of staff who has recently 
completed his RHS Level 2 in Horticulture. 
 
 

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

Queen's Park Gate Counters

Dark Green - Period Oct 11 - Sept 12

Light Green - Period Oct 12 - Sept 13

Page 8



 

8. New planting has taken place in the Children’s Zoo around the pond.  A 
variety of grasses have been planted; 

• Carex oshimensis ‘Evergold’ 

• Glyceria maxima variegate 

• Hakonechloa macra ‘Aureola’ 

• Ophiopogon planiscapus ‘Nigerescens’ 

• Pleioblastus var 

• Spartina pectinata ‘Aureomarginata’ 

• Stipa calamagrostis. 

 

9. The suggestion for this planting came from our visiting inspecting vet.  The 
new planting would break up the area, add another dimension and colour and 
hide the fencing at the rear of the pond.  The Gardener planted this area with 
the support of one of the keepers.  

10. New wooden planters have been installed adjacent to the Children’s Paddling 
Pool.  Discussion needs to take place internally with regard to the planting 
scheme in these beds, taking in to consideration their location.   

11. Hazel trees will be planted in the first phase of the Children’s Play Area 
redevelopment where the new play equipment has been installed. 

 

Sports and Recreation 

 
12. The Park Supervisor will be arranging for a contractor to spray the tennis 

courts over the winter, treating them for moss.  This has been a problem in 
the past and will be carried out annually as part of the park’s Annual Work 
Programme, thus avoiding the need to close courts for any period of time due 
to slippery surfaces.  

13. The tennis huts on the courts will be painted by the park keepers; this will be 
carried out as a winter project.  

14. Tennis coaching sessions were arranged over the summer period by the City 
of London, 45 people participated in these courses between May and August.  
This generated an additional £3,157 of income.  Additional marketing needs to 
be carried out by the park to encourage children to get involved in these 
courses as they are currently under-represented in the tennis bookings 

15. Winter maintenance work is being carried out on the Pitch and Putt course.  It 
will remain open over the autumn/winter period with temporary greens being 
introduced whilst work is carried out.  Maintenance work has included 
scarification, aeration, top dressing and re-seeding.  

16. Queen’s Park Rangers have made the decision that it is not currently cost- 
effective for them to hold soccer camps in the Park during school holidays.  

Page 9



The Park Manager will approach them again in 2014 to see if they wish to 
reconsider holding soccer camps during the school holidays.  

17. In August 2013 Brent Council Sports Services arranged activities in for 
teenagers. 

18. The park is signed up to the Spice Time Credits project, this allows holders of 
credits to purchase a game of tennis or pitch and putt at off peak times. Since 
the launch o
[...]
forthcoming spring, this will become the home for three giant rabbits.  The 
enclosure was built with the support of the Hampstead Heath Maintenance 
Technician. The enclosure has been built to be fox proof following advice from 
our visiting vet.  

43. The duck/goose pond liner was replaced by staff as the old liner was leaking. 
Other works will be carried out in the farm over the winter period, these 
include; works to the aviary, repainting the interior and exterior and replacing 
the Perspex screen. 

44. In the summer, seven new chickens and four new Khaki Campbell ducks were 
introduced to the farm. 

45. The Animal Attendant has been given the opportunity to spend time with the 
Hampstead Heath Education Team with a view to developing structured 
school visits to the park and Children’s Farm.  This was a development 
opportunity for the Animal Attendant.  Following this short secondment 
feedback from the Education Team was positive.  It is planned to begin formal 
educational sessions in the early spring following consultation with local 
schools.  In the future, in line with the Hampstead Heath Education Team, 
consideration may be given to charging a nominal fee for pupils attending the 
park for formal educational sessions. 

46. A formal booking system for the educational sessions will need to be 
considered and can be administered by the Animal Attendant with the support 
of our Support Services Officer.  

Page 12



47. No serious Health and Safety injuries or accidents have occurred since June 
2013. In the summer a casual member of staff was verbally abused and 
grabbed whilst asking a team of football players to vacate the park at closing 
time.  Police were informally advised of this occurrence.  Other accidents 
which have occurred have not been through any fault of the City of London 
Corporation or its employees. 

 

Visitors and Community  

 
48. The park hosted four outdoor films over the summer. These were Stand by 

Me, The Usual Suspects, Crouching Tiger, Hidden Dragon and Roman 
Holiday. Although weather conditions for each event weren’t perfect, in total 
the films generated £3,200 of income for the park. These events are 
organised by ‘Where is the Nomad’ which is a sister company of a local 
independent cinema, The Lexi.  The Lexi is a social enterprise and 100% of 
its profits go towards improving the quality of life for the people of Lynedoch 
Village in Stellenbosch, South Africa.  

49. It is suggested that the park hold four outdoor films in 2014 and the 
Consultative Groups views are sought on this proposal.  

50. Through hiring the bandstand for children’s parties this year the park has 
generated an additional £1,900 income. 

51. Queen’s Park Day was held on 15 September 2013.  Unfortunately the poor 
weather conditions had an impact on visitor numbers at this event with 7,000 
people attending this year; the average annual number being around 14,000 
visitors.  The event is organised by a team of residents (volunteers) from the 
Queen’s Park Area Residents Association with the support of further 
volunteers who assist in the setting up and taking down of the event.  

52. It has been suggested that the Queen’s Park Residents’ Association will 
reintroduce the Book Festival in 2014 in the Park. 

53. Bands played on the bandstand over the summer and children’s 
entertainment was provided free of charge by the Play Area in August. It is 
estimated that an average of 500 people per event attended the children’s 
entertainment events due to the glorious weather we experienced over the 
summer period.  

54. Local schools continue to make use of the park and its facilities.  Over 2,000 
schoolchildren have been recorded attending the park, including the Quiet 
Garden and Children’s Farm.  Schools visiting have included; St Luke’s, 
Malorees, and Kensal Rise.  

55. Staff from other City of London Open Spaces Department visited the Park in 
early November 2013.  Annual visits to other op

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP 
Wednesday, 20 November 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group held at 

Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 20 November 
2013 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Karina Dostalova 
Barbara Newman CBE 
John Blandy (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Area Residents' Association) 
Paul Stratton (Local Schools Liaison) 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan - Committee and Member Services 

Officer 
Simon Lee - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath, 

Queen's Park & Highgate Wood 
Richard Gentry - Constabulary and Queen's Park 

Manager 
Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood & Conservation 

Manager 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Councillor Mary Arnold and Annalisa Saba.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2013 were approved as a correct 
record.  
 
Matters Arising 
Tennis Courts 
The Queen’s Park Manager noted that the in-person advance booking system 
had been reviewed over the summer and that feedback had been largely 
positive. In response to a question from a member the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath confirmed that there were no plans to implement an online 
booking system given that the in-person system was working well and that 
furthermore this would have a detrimental impact on existing staff time and 



 

 

resources, given that activities such as the drafting of a business case would 
need to be carried out. 
 
In response to a question from a member the Park Manager confirmed that the 
current allocation of four courts for coaching children and two for adults had 
proved satisfactory and had not been expanded upon.  
 
Personal Trainers 
A member raised her concerns over the use of the Park by personal trainers, 
noting that Wandsworth had recently introduced licences for such activity at the 
cost of £350 per annum. She felt that it was inappropriate for persons to be 
profiting from the use of City of London facilities at a time when City of London 
resources were under pressure. She highlighted a recent Atlantic Sports 
Development Soccer School held in the Park during July and August that had 
been sponsored by a local Estate Agent and advertised locally. She noted she 
had no issue with such events in principle, given what they offered to local 
residents, but with the fact the City of London was not receiving, arguably, 
income it was entitled to from such activities.  
 
The Superintendent said that he shared her concerns but that the issue was 
governed by the legal powers at the City of London’s disposal. He added that 
whilst an organisation like the Royal Parks had the power to regulate such 
activities, the City of London did not and that this reflected the City’s current in-
house legal advice. He noted that it would perhaps be appropriate to seek 
Counsel’s advice on the issue.  
 
The Chairman added that the issue of licencing was one that affected the whole 
of the City of London’s activities, and that for example the issue of street trading 
was currently being looked at. He warned that in order to gain the licencing 
powers alluded to it might be necessary to seek a Various Powers bill in 
Parliament, and that such a process took years and was very expensive.  
 
The member who first raised the issue said that she felt the City of London was 
using a sledgehammer to crack a nut, and rather than seeking clarification of its 
legal powers, or seeking new ones, it should simply licence the personal 
trainers. She noted that the City of London currently charged for use of football 
pitches, and queried why this principle could not be applied in this instance. 
 
The Chairman replied that the City of London could not accept the reputational 
risk of acting outside of its powers. The Superintendent added that the City had 
the power to charge for football pitches as the power to do so clearly exist in 
current regulations, which was not the case for licencing of personal trainers.  
 
Twitter Feed 
The Park Manager noted that the use of a dedicated Twitter feed for the park 
had been considered, but due to his recent secondment to West Ham Park this 
had not been progressed and was currently a low priority. He added that the 
Park was already promoted on Facebook.  
 
 



 

 

Representation on the Joint Consultative Group 
The Park Manager noted he had approached some groups prior to the last 
meeting, and that in the meantime he understood there to be some concern 
over the perceived lack of geographic relationship between these groups and 
the Park. Nevertheless he added that he would like to continue to pursue the 
issue of greater representation and that he was keen to involve Transition Town 
Kensal to Kilburn given they operated a vegetable plot in the Park.  
 
Recycling Bins 
In response to a question from a member over the number of recycling bins in 
the Park, the Park Manager noted that there were around sixty recycling bins at 
various locations and that it was planned to reduce this number to around 
twenty-five.  
 
QPJCG Visit to Hampstead Heath 
The Chairman noted that the visit to Hampstead Heath would now take place at 
the next meeting of the Group in June 2014. 
 
Queen’s Park Café Lease 
In response to a question from a member the Superintendent replied that the 
new café lease would be signed shortly and backdated as appropriate.  
 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Superintendent took the opportunity to note that the past few months had 
been difficult due to the Queen’s Park Manager being on secondment to West 
Ham Park on a two to three day per week basis, in order to assist the 
Superintendent of City Gardens and West Ham Park until the vacant West Ham 
Park Manager position was filled.  
 
The Queen’s Park Manager then updated those present on the following 
issues: 
 
Background 
 

 He noted that the Park had been busy since the last meeting of the 
Group, seeing over one million visits. He further noted that, whilst it was 
not made explicit in his written update, the Park’s popularity needed to 
be seen in the context of the recent City of London report The Value of 
Green Space to London and Londoners. Moreover within the Park the 
Children’s Play area and the Children’s Zoo remained popular with 
consistent visitor numbers.  

 
Ecology and Environment   
          

 Lawn maintenance in the Quiet Garden would be carried out, with an 
outside contractor coming in to spray for weed, worms and moss. Staff 
would carry out in-house maintenance, including scarification and 
aeration, with support being provided by staff within the wider North 
London Open Spaces division.  



 

 

 

 Summer bedding was being removed from the Quiet Garden and would 
lie fallow until spring 2014.  

 

 Maintenance work would be carried out on the shrub border between the 
main body of the Park and the Quiet Garden.  

 

 A variety of new grasses had been planted around the pond in the 
Children’s Zoo at the suggestion of the visiting vet. The area had been 
‘goat proofed’ to prevent the planting being damaged.  

 

 New wooden planters had been installed next to the Children’s Paddling 
Pool. 

 

 Hazel trees and hedges would be planted in the new Children’s Playing 
Area and would potentially involve volunteers.  

 
Sports and Recreation 

 

 The tennis courts would be sprayed for moss over the winter, and this 
process would now take place annually as part of the Annual Work 
Programme.  
 

 Tennis coaching sessions over the summer had been a success and 
also a source of £3,157 in additional income. Additional marketing for 
children to increase representation was carried out using mobile stands, 
and further marketing for 2014 would be reviewed.  

 

 Annual maintenance on the Pitch and Putt course would be carried out 
over winter. It would remain open with the use of temporary greens.  

 

 Queen’s Park Rangers had decided it was not cost-effective for them to 
hold soccer camps in the Park during school holidays. The Park 
Manager would approach them to see if they wish to reconsider their 
decision in time for 2014.  
 

 The Spice Time Credits scheme had not seen much take-up within the 
Park, with only eight sessions on the Pitch and Putt or tennis courts 
being claimed. The Park Manager noted he would work with Spice to 
promote the scheme further.  
 

 The Tennis courts and the Pitch and Putt course had been very popular 
during 2013, with £46,000 in income being generated by both, with a 
further £1,600 from tennis coaching sessions.  

 

 No local schools had made arrangements to use the Park during 2013 
for their sports days, but it had been noted some had used the Park 
informally.  
 



 

 

In response to questions from the Chairman and members of the Group, the 
Park Manager confirmed that due to the poor take-up of children’s tennis 
sessions he would look at reducing the number of these on offer. He clarified 
the dual arrangement for tennis sessions, noting that the half-term sessions 
saw the coach benefiting from all of the income whereas the City of London 
earned the income for sessions between May and September, part of which 
was paid to the coach in fees. The Superintendent confirmed that due to poor 
take-up it would be sensible to move away from this dual arrangement provided 
the value that a dedicated tennis coach offered to the Park was taken into 
account when formalising any future arrangements. Lastly, and in response to a 
member querying whether this was another example of an individual profiting 
from the use of City of London facilities, the Superintendent noted that the 
tennis coach was licensed given this was within the legal power of the City of 
London to do so. 
 

Conservation and Heritage 
 

 The Park Manager highlighted that due to his recent secondment to 
West Ham Park, progress on bringing a report on the revised 
Conservation Management Plan to the Group had been delayed and he 
hoped to bring the report to the Group at its June 2014 meeting instead. 
He noted that consultation had taken place on the CMP in September 
2013 and a further round of consultation would take place in spring 
2014.  
 

 The Park Manager noted that the Park had retained its Green Flag in 
2013 and had now received one each year since the scheme’s inception 
in 1996.  

 
Landscape Management 
 

 The Conservation Manager updated the Group on the impact on the 
Park of the St Jude Storm on 28 October. He remarked that the Park 
had come off lightly overall, and had been closed for one day whilst trees 
were inspected for damage. These inspections had, as well as 
identifying short-term damage, also given staff the opportunity to 
consider longer term tree management works for the coming months.  
 

 He noted that the incident of Oak Processionary Moth (OPM) at the 
nearby King Edward VII Sports Ground had been sprayed and 
eradicated, but that the situation was being closely monitored.  

 
 Massaria continued to be an issue within the Park given the presence of 

one hundred Plane trees. Branches at risk of failure continued to be 
removed to ensure public safety.  

 

 The Ash tree near the café had been removed and was likely to be 
replaced by a Wild Service Tree.  
 



 

 

 Two weeping willows near the Pitch and Putt course were due for 
repollarding.  

 
In response to a question from a member the Conservation Manager confirmed 
that tree inspections were taking place on a regular basis, with the Tree Team 
visiting the park bimonthly.  
 
In response to a request from a member the Conservation Manager confirmed 
he would look at opening up Woodland Walk to allow for the growth of smaller 
species, and that this could potentially form part of the overall management 
plan for the Park.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Conservation Manager 
confirmed that some of the horse chestnuts in the Park were due to be 
removed for safety reasons. He noted that whilst the canker affecting them 
could be treated, the treatment in question was expensive and arguably not 
value for money overall.  
 
In response to a query from a member, the Conservation Manager confirmed 
that part of the relocated Ash branches had been attached to another tree using 
cables. As well as preserving the ecological value of the existing nest, the 
deadwood would also prove beneficial for bats. The Park Manager agreed to 
provide some photographs.  
 
Operational Management 
 

 The City Surveyor’s Department had been instructed to carry out repairs 
to notice boards prior to new signage being installed in spring 2014. 
 

 A new enclosure had been added to the Children’s Zoo which would 
become home to three giant rabbits. The enclosure would be fox-proof.  

 

 Seven new chickens and four ducks had been added to the Zoo over the 
summer.  

 

 The Animal Attendant has spent some time with the Hampstead Heath 
Education Team with a view to developing formal education sessions for 
children visiting the Zoo. Local schools would be invited to participate at 
a cost of around £1-£2 per child.  

 

 A member of staff had been verbally abused and grabbed when 
requesting a football team to leave the Park at closing time. The Police 
were informally advised of the incident.  
 

Visitors and Community 
 

 The Park hosted four outdoor films over the summer. Despite inclement 
weather the events attracted 500 visitors and raised £3,200 in income.  

 

 Hiring of the bandstand had raised £1,900 in income. 



 

 

 

 Queen’s Park Day was held on 15 September 2013 and saw 7,000 
people visit the Park.  

 

 The Queen’s Park Residents’ Association may reintroduce the Book 
Festival in 2014. 

 
A City of London member of the Group commented that she had attended the 
Queen’s Park Day in September and wished to place on record her thanks for 
the organisation and hard work put into the event by the Queen’s Park 
Residents’ Association. She added that she had helped carry out consultation 
on the Conservation Management Plan on the day in question and had only 
had positive comments about both the Plan and the management of the Park 
overall.  
 
At the request of the Chairman, it was decided to formally record the thanks of 
the Group for all of the hard work and dedication shown by the members of the 
Queen’s Park Residents’ Association in the organisation and delivery of 
Queen’s Park Day 2013. 
 
At the direction of the Chairman, the Group confirmed it was happy in principle 
for a further four films to be screened in the Park during 2014.  
 
In response to a query from a member over why the City of London had the 
power to charge for film screenings, but not for personal trainers, the 
Superintendent replied that this was due to the films being in a static location 
and therefore covered by existing legislation. The Chairman requested that a 
report on the statutory powers available to regulate activity in the Park be 
brought to the Group’s next meeting in June 2014.  
 
A City of London member of the Group voiced her appreciation for receiving an 
invitation to Queen’s Park Day by post.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Park Manager confirmed that 
bookings for the Children’s Zoo would follow a similar system in operation at 
Hampstead Heath, in that scanned applications could be submitted by email. 
Free taster sessions would be offered initially to encourage uptake.  
 
RESOLVED, that –  
 

 The Group record its thanks for the hard work of the Queen’s Park 
Residents’ Association in organising Queen’s Park Day 2013. 

 

 A report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor summarising the statutory 
powers to regulate activities in Queen’s Park come to the next meeting 
of the Group in June 2014. 
 
 

 
 



 

 

5. QUESTIONS  
Dogs 
A member of the Group noted that dogs in the Park were required to be kept on 
leads, and that this had been the case for 15 years. She added that when this 
rule was first instituted it had been enforced by staff using whistles. However, 
she voiced her impression that the number of dogs off leads had increased 
significantly and that the rule was no longer enforced as well as it had been, 
and that this needed to change. She acknowledged that the Park Manager had 
put signs up to raise awareness.  
 
The Park Manager noted that both he and staff still carried whistles and that 
these remained useful tools for enforcement. He added that the past 15 years 
had seen a reduction in staff resources within the Park and that this had 
implications for the level of staff presence and enforcement that was possible. 
He noted that staff were regularly reminded of their enforcement duties at staff 
meetings. He added that the Park Supervisor maintained a log of staff 
enforcement incidents and that in 2013 there had been 854 dog-related 
incidents and 1013 cycling incidents. The dogs figure represented an increase 
from 488 reported in 2012, and so there had clearly been an increase in the 
issue within the Park. He concluded that anti-social behaviour was a local 
police priority and so police regularly entered the Park to ensure dogs were not 
dangerous.  
 
In response to a question from a member the Park Manager confirmed that the 
main cause of dogs being let off their leads appeared to be a lack of awareness 
of Park byelaws amongst the public.  
 
The Superintendent added that it would help to carry out a period of vigorous 
enforcement to help raise awareness. He commented that any perceived lack 
of enforcement may be due to lack of staff confidence. He added that 
Hampstead Heath Constabulary had enforcement powers in Queen’s Park as 
well as upon the Heath and it might be beneficial to seek their support.  
 
A member of the Group noted that he sometimes took the opportunity to remind 
dog walkers within the Park who had let their animals off the lead that this was 
contrary to Park byelaws, and that there was a nearby park that allowed them 
to exercise their dogs off the lead.  
 
Cycling 
A member of the Group took the opportunity to raise similar concerns over 
cycling byelaws within the Park being disregarded. She added that the Royal 
Parks had good examples of notices that helped raise awareness amongst 
cyclists. She also noted that new cycle stands were being provided by the 
Mayor of London on approaches into the Park.  
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting of the Queen’s Park Joint 
Consultative Group that the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath would be 



 

 

attending before he moved on to his new role at Wimbledon and Putney 
Commons in early 2014. He took the opportunity to thank the Superintendent 
for his 12 years at the City of London and to wish him well for the future. 
 
 

7. DATES OF THE NEXT MEETING  
The date of the next meeting will be 11 June 2014 at 12:00pm in Parliament Hill 
Yard, Highgate Road, NW5. The meeting will be preceded by a walk on the 
Heath commencing at 10:00am.   
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.46 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


